© Verizon 2010 All Rights Reserved
Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
         Verizon NEBSTM Compliance:  Optical
Cable Microducts and Accessories
Verizon Technical Purchasing Requirements
VZ.TPR.9442
Issue 2, May 2010
VZ.TPR.9442  Page - 2

1.5 Requirements Terminology     (R) - Requirement, (CR) - Conditional Requirement, (O) - Objective
1.6 Requirement Labeling Conventions
Discusses numbering system for the GR
1.7 Test, Sample and Retest 3 samples per
group unless
noted
All samples used for testing must be thermally aged first. One extra system will be
used to simulate real life environments (age and run temperature & humidity cycle)
with optical measurements.
General Information
2.1 General Description     See product literature - includes requirements for product installations.
2.2 Operating Environment
Indoor controlled  -5C (23F) to 50C (122F) to 85%RH, GR3108 section 1.3.2,
Outdoor -40C (-40F) to 75C (167F) 5 to 95%RH, section 1.3.3 GR-3108.
General Requirements
3.1 Product Samples     Production Samples labeled with name, model number and date code.
3.2 Product Changes     Must follow PCN guidelines per GR-209-CORE
3.3 Safety and Reliability     No sharp objects or burrs from the production line samples..
3.4 Listing
Must meet 2005 NEC and local codes. NRTL Listed covering Riser and Plenum
applications. (See UL2024) Listing markings shall be R - every 5 ft, O - every 2 ft.
3.5 Materials     5% plastic regrind max for all microduct components and accessories.
VZ.TPR.9442        Page - 8
© Verizon 2010 All Rights Reserved
Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
FOC Test Plan For GR-3155 Optical Cable Microducts and Accessories
Task Name
# Of
Samples
Optical
Monitoring Test Conditions
3.6 Craft Interaction
Ability to install fiber without special tools for pull string applications; need blower
or other tool for air blown application; Air blown fiber and equipment must be
capable of being interoperable. For pull string application use: Corning 3mm riser,
AFL
200 ft, 6 bends, radius of bends in accordance with NEC criteria for 1.25” EMT
conduit.
3.7 Instructions and Labeling
Instructions shall be provided for installation and use. Marking shall include
manufacturers name, model number, and length of duct on reel and date code.
Should include NRTL Listing. Instructions shall include all disclaimers required by
the service provide.
3.8 Package Label
SR-NWT-2759 for packaging. Suppliers name, product part number, material ID
number (SSI, Item ID no.), product length and date code shall be on the outside box
or reel. Lettering minimum 1/4 inch. Should include NRTL Listing.
3.9 Toxic Materials     There shall be no toxic materials as defined by OSHA
3.10 Tools
No special equipment or tools needed for installation of microducts. Exception - air
blown installation would require special air blowers, which are not part of the crafts
normal tool set.
3.11 Dimensions
Following are Verizon preferred dimensions.
5mm Microduct - Outer Diameter 5mm, Inside Diameter 3mm (for air blown only)
3.12 Ability to Cut     Ability to cut using standard tools
3.13 Quality     (TL9000); A recertification is needed every 3 years.
3.14 Documentation
See GR-356 3.3 Proper documentation shall be provided for installation and
operation. Provide specific instructions for indoor and outdoor usage.